

No. 21-5592

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. RAMIREZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

(CAPITAL CASE)

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN CLARKE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
LOWELL V. STURGILL, JR.  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Procedural history .....	5
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Petitioner may well have satisfied the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement for his audible-prayer claim .....	12
II. The challenged policy imposes a substantial burden on petitioner’s religious exercise .....	14
III. On the record below, Texas has not shown that the challenged policy is the least restrictive means of advancing its compelling interests.....	18
A. Texas’s restrictions on spiritual advisers’ conduct during executions advance compelling interests.....	19
B. The record below suggests that Texas can advance its compelling interests with measures less restrictive than a complete ban .....	22
IV. The preliminary equitable relief that petitioner seeks is injunctive in nature and should be reconsidered on remand.....	30
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 967 (2010).....	15
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	19, 21, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Cavin v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	12, 17, 32
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021) .....	18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases, In re</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 180 (2020) .....	20
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> :	
141 S. Ct. 127 (2020) .....	4, 17
141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021) .....	4
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	30, 32, 33
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	33
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Ray v. Commissioner</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir.), stay vacated, 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019) .....	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	12, 14
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> on other grounds, 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ware v. Louisiana Dep't of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1181 (2018) .....	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	31, 32
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17, 28
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	5, 6, 7
Free Exercise Clause.....	5
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a).....	1, 9, 12, 1a
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a) .....	8, 10, 14, 17, 18, 4a
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2).....	10, 22, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f).....	1, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	14, 15, 11a
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	7, 30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. (West 2018):	
art. 43.14(b) .....	21
art. 43.141(c).....	32

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Associated Press:	
<i>Arthur Ross Brown Dies Quickly</i> (Feb. 24, 1956), <a href="https://newscomwc.newspapers.com/image/96208927/?terms=%22two%20catholic%20priests%20entered%20the%20death%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4 uCM4GvGwVg%3A6623000%3A1465058195&amp;match=1">https://newscomwc.newspapers.com/image/96208927/?terms=%22two%20catholic%20priests%20entered%20the%20death%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4 uCM4GvGwVg%3A6623000%3A1465058195&amp;match=1</a> .....	24
<i>Atom Spies Walk Calmly to Death</i> (June 20, 1953), <a href="https://newscomwc.newspapers.com/image/365682194/?terms=%22delivering%20to%20Soviet%20russia%20the%20secrets%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4uCM4GvGwVg%3A5120000%3A947928312&amp;match=1">https://newscomwc.newspapers.com/image/365682194/?terms=%22delivering%20to%20Soviet%20russia%20the%20secrets%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4uCM4GvGwVg%3A5120000%3A947928312&amp;match=1</a> .....	23
<i>First Kidnapper Hanged Under Lindbergh Law</i> (June 20, 1936), <a href="https://www.proquest.com/hnpnewyorktimes/docview/101810711/7B61F9D364564DB1PQ/1?accountid=14740">https://www.proquest.com/hnpnewyorktimes/docview/101810711/7B61F9D364564DB1PQ/1?accountid=14740</a> .....	23
<i>Murderer of G-Man Is Hanged in Indiana</i> (Mar. 24, 1936), <a href="https://www.proquest.com/hnpnewyorktimes/docview/101932970/pageviewPDF/1244841CA0C54A99PQ/1?accountid=14740">https://www.proquest.com/hnpnewyorktimes/docview/101932970/pageviewPDF/1244841CA0C54A99PQ/1?accountid=14740</a> .....	23
<i>Maryland Weighs Allowing Inmates' Own Clergy at Death</i> (July 20, 2010), <a href="http://archive.boston.com/news/nation/articles/2010/07/19/md_weights_allowing_inmates_own_clergy_at_death/?page=full">http://archive.boston.com/news/nation/articles/2010/07/19/md_weights_allowing_inmates_own_clergy_at_death/?page=full</a> .....	3
Pamela Collof, <i>The Witness</i> , Texas Monthly (Sept. 2014), <a href="https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/the-witness">https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/the-witness</a> .....	3, 21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Georgia Dep't of Corr., <i>Lethal Injection Procedures</i> (July 17, 2012), <a href="https://files.deathpenaltyinfo.org/legacy/files/pdf/ExecutionProtocols/GeorgiaProtocol07.17.2012.pdf">https://files.deathpenaltyinfo.org/legacy/files/pdf/ExecutionProtocols/GeorgiaProtocol07.17.2012.pdf</a> .....	26
Memorandum from Merrick B. Garland, Attorney General, to the Deputy Attorney General et al., <i>Re: Moratorium on Federal Executions Pending Review of Policies and Procedures</i> (July 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408636/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408636/download</a> .....	20
Bobby Ross, Jr., <i>Execution Day Starts Early, Lasts 18 Hours</i> , <i>The Daily Oklahoman</i> (June 24, 2000), <a href="https://www.oklahoman.com/article/2702183/execution-day-starts-early-lasts-18-hours">https://www.oklahoman.com/article/2702183/execution-day-starts-early-lasts-18-hours</a> .....	26
StoryCorps, <i>Witness to an Execution</i> (Oct. 20, 2000), <a href="https://storycorps.org/stories/witness-to-an-execution">https://storycorps.org/stories/witness-to-an-execution</a> (Oct. 20, 2000) .....	3
United Press Int'l, <i>1st Execution By Injection Carried Out</i> (Dec. 7, 1982), <a href="https://news-comwc.newspapers.com/image/13396741/?terms=%22through%20a%20muslim%20ritual%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4uCM4GvGwVg%3A5562000%3A1390504512&amp;match=1">https://news-comwc.newspapers.com/image/13396741/?terms=%22through%20a%20muslim%20ritual%22&amp;pqsid=a2DpAxXMd9o4uCM4GvGwVg%3A5562000%3A1390504512&amp;match=1</a> .....	3
